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Q.
PLEASE STATE YOUR NAME, BUSINESS ADDRESS, AND OCCUPATION.

A.
My name is Steve W. Chriss.  My business address is 2001 SE 10th St., Bentonville, AR 72716-0550.  I am employed by Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. as Senior Manager, Energy Regulatory Analysis.

Q.
ON WHOSE BEHALF ARE YOU TESTIFYING IN THIS DOCKET?
A.
I am testifying on behalf of Wal-Mart Stores East, LP, and Sam’s East, Inc. (“Walmart”).

Q.

PLEASE DESCRIBE YOUR EDUCATION AND EXPERIENCE.
A.

In 2001, I completed a Master of Science in Agricultural Economics at Louisiana State University.  From 2001 to 2003, I was an Analyst and later a Senior Analyst at the Houston office of Econ One Research, Inc., a Los Angeles-based consulting firm.  My duties included research and analysis on domestic and international energy and regulatory issues.  From 2003 to 2007, I was an Economist and later a Senior Utility Analyst at the Public Utility Commission of Oregon in Salem, Oregon.  My duties included appearing as a witness for PUC Staff in electric, natural gas, and telecommunications dockets.  I joined the energy department at Walmart in July 2007 as Manager, State Rate Proceedings, and was promoted to my current position in June 2011.  My Witness Qualifications Statement is included herein as Exhibit SWC-1.
Q.

HAVE YOU PREVIOUSLY SUBMITTED TESTIMONY BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO (“THE COMMISSION”)?
A.

Yes.  I submitted testimony in Case Nos. 10-2586-EL-SSO, 11-346-EL-SSO, and 12-426-EL-SSO.

Q.

HAVE YOU PREVIOUSLY SUBMITTED TESTIMONY BEFORE OTHER STATE REGULATORY COMMISSIONS?
A.

Yes.  I have submitted testimony in over 90 proceedings before 33 other utility regulatory commissions and before the Missouri House Committee on Utilities, the Missouri Senate Veterans' Affairs, Emerging Issues, Pensions, and Urban Affairs Committee, and the Kansas House Standing Committee on Utilities and Telecommunications.  My testimony has addressed topics including but not limited to cost of service and rate design, ratemaking policy, qualifying facility rates, telecommunications deregulation, resource certification, energy efficiency/demand side management, fuel cost adjustment mechanisms, decoupling, and the collection of cash earnings on construction work in progress.  

Q.

ARE YOU SPONSORING ANY EXHIBITS WITH YOUR TESTIMONY?
A.

Yes.  I am sponsoring Exhibit SWC-1, consisting of ten pages, and Exhibit SWC-2, consisting of two pages.

Q.

WHAT IS THE PURPOSE OF YOUR TESTIMONY?

A.

The purpose of my testimony is to address issues related to the standard service offer (“SSO”) through an electric security plan (“ESP”) proposed in the application of Ohio Power Company (“OPC” or “the Company”).  Specifically, I respond to the testimonies of William E. Avera, Renee V. Hawkins, Andrea E. Moore, and Selwyn J. Dias.

Q.

PLEASE BRIEFLY DESCRIBE WALMART'S OPERATIONS IN OHIO.

A.

Walmart operates 174 retail units and employs 49,716 associates in Ohio.  In fiscal year ending 2013, Walmart purchased $5.5 billion worth of goods and services from Ohio-based suppliers, supporting 112,391 supplier jobs.
   

Q.

PLEASE BRIEFLY DESCRIBE WALMART’S OPERATIONS WITHIN OPC’S SERVICE TERRITORY.
A.

Walmart has approximately 71 sites serviced by OPC.

Q.

PLEASE SUMMARIZE YOUR RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE COMMISSION.

A.

My recommendations to the Commission are as follows:

1) The Commission should consider ways to simplify the rate structure, including requiring AEP-Ohio to file a base rate case to look at the inclusion of multiple costs currently recovered by numerous riders in the Company’s base rates.
2) In setting the Return on Equity ("ROE") for OPC, the Commission should consider the impact of the resulting rates, particularly increases in the Distribution Investment Rider ("DIR"), on customers, the Company’s reduced exposure to risk from regulatory lag through the proposed DIR and other proposed and existing riders, and the returns on equity approved by other commissions in 2012, 2013, and thus far in 2014.
The fact that an issue is not addressed should not be construed as an endorsement of any filed position.  Additionally, for issues not addressed in this testimony, Walmart reserves the right to address these issues in rebuttal if they are brought up by other parties.
Q.
WHAT IS YOUR GENERAL UNDERSTANDING OF AEP-OHIO’S ESP PROPOSAL?

A.
My general understanding of AEP-Ohio’s ESP proposal is that as of June 1, 2015, through May 31, 2018, for customers who do not take supply from competitive suppliers, the Company’s SSO, or the generation portion of rates, will be based on the proposals in the Company’s filing pursuant to §§ 4928.141 and 4928.143 of the Ohio Revised Code.  While I am not an attorney, my understanding is that § 4928.143 provides for a broad array of utility costs to be considered as part of an ESP proposal.

Q.
DOES OPC’S PROPOSED ESP COVER A BROAD ARRAY OF UTILITY COSTS?
A.
Yes.  An examination of the Company’s ESP filing demonstrates the breadth of the array.  OPC proposes no change to the following riders:

· Economic Development (EDR);

· Enhanced Service Reliability (ESRR);

· Deferred Asset Phase-In Rider (DAPIR);

· Alternative Energy Rider (AER);

· Energy Efficiency/Peak Demand Rider (EE/PDR);

· Retail Stability Rider (RSR);

· Universal Service Fund Rider (USF);

· kWh Tax Rider (kWh Tax);

· Residential Distribution Credit Rider (RDCR);

· Pilot Throughput Balancing Adjustment Rider (PTBAR);

· Phase-in Recovery Rider (PIRR); and

· Transmission Under Recovery Rider (TURR).

OPC proposes changes to the following riders:

· Distribution Investment Rider (DIR); and

· Storm Damage Cost Recovery Mechanism/Rider (SDRR).

OPC has proposed the following new riders:

· gridSMART Rider (Phase II) (gridSMART®);

· Sustained and Skilled Workforce (SSWR);

· NERC Compliance and Cybersecurity Rider (NCCR); and

· Bad Debt Rider (BDR).

OPC has proposed the following riders to replace existing mechanisms:

· Auction Cost Reconciliation Rider (ACRR);

· Power Purchase Agreement Rider (PPA);

· Generation Energy (GENE);

· Generation Capacity (GENC); and

· Basic Transmission Cost Rider (BTCR).  See Exhibit AEM-1, page 1.

Q.
DO YOU HAVE A GENERAL COMMENT ABOUT THE COMPANY’S ESP PROPOSAL?

A.
Yes.  The ESP proposal continues the implementation of an already extraordinarily complex set of rates. For instance, a bill analysis for a commercial shopping customer, under the ESP proposal, requires examination of up to 18 riders in addition to the Company’s base rates, and a number of those riders have rates that change quarterly.  A commercial SSO customer would add four riders to that total.  The Commission should consider ways to simplify the rate structure, including requiring AEP-Ohio to file a base rate case to look at the inclusion of multiple costs currently recovered by numerous riders in the Company’s base rates.
Q.

DOES OPC PROPOSE TO MODIFY ITS DIR?
A.

Yes.  The Company proposes to include the General Plant accounts assigned to distribution in the DIR.  See Direct Testimony of Selwyn J. Dias, page 16, line 1 to line 2.  Additionally, OPC proposes an increase in the DIR rate cap to $156 million in 2015, $192 million in 2016, $220 million in 2017, and $103 million for the first five months of 2018.  The Company also proposes to incorporate the existing gridSMART® Phase I assets into the DIR.  See Direct Testimony of Andrea E. Moore, page 6, line 17 to page 7, line 4.

Q.

DO YOU HAVE A CONCERN WITH THE PROPOSED MODIFICATIONS?
A.

Yes.  As proposed, by 2018 the DIR could potentially account for the collection of approximately 27 percent of OPC’s revenues that would ostensibly otherwise be collected through base rates versus current rates and would effectively constitute a 21 percent base rate increase versus current rates.
  See Exhibit AEM-2, page 2 and Ohio Power Company 7th Revised Sheet No. 489-1.  

Q.

DOES THE DIR PROVIDE A REDUCTION IN REGULATORY LAG FOR OPC?
A.

Yes, as the increases would occur without a base rate case.  Additionally, the Company has proposed to maintain the quarterly filing schedule of the DIR with rates automatically approved within 60 days absent Commission action.  See Direct Testimony of Andrea E. Moore, page 6, line 12 to line 14.  As such, a large portion of OPC’s revenues that would ostensibly otherwise be collected through base rates are protected from the regulatory lag that occurs between when the costs are incurred and a subsequent base rate case.

Q.

HAS OPC MADE AN ADJUSTMENT TO ITS PROPOSED ROE TO ACCOUNT FOR THE REDUCTION IN RISK OF REGULATORY LAG?
A.

It does not appear to have done so. 

Q.
WHAT IS THE COMPANY’S PROPOSED ROE IN THIS DOCKET?
A.
The Company is proposing an ROE of 10.65 percent for use in its proposed weighted average cost of capital.  See Exhibit RVH-1.  The proposed ROE of 10.65 percent contains a proposed flotation cost adjustment of 12 basis points, so the Company’s “bare bones” proposed ROE is 10.53 percent.  The Company also proposes a range of 9.5 percent to 11.0 percent.  See Direct Testimony of William E. Avera, page 7, line 16 to line 18.

Q.

HAS OPC PROPOSED ITS COST OF CAPITAL FOR ITS WIRES BUSINESS ONLY?
A.

Yes, as the Company expects to complete the transfer of its assets by the effective date of the rates approved in this docket.  See Direct Testimony of Renee V. Hawkins, page 4, line 19 to page 5, line 2.

Q.
ARE YOU CONCERNED THAT THE PROPOSED ROE IS EXCESSIVE?

A.
Yes, I am concerned that the Company’s proposed ROE of 10.65 percent is excessive, especially given the Company’s proposal to continue and/or expand the use of the DIR and other riders to reduce its regulatory lag on a significant amount of its revenues that would otherwise be collected through base rates.




Additionally, the proposed ROE is significantly higher than 10.0 percent and 10.3 percent, the ROEs awarded to Columbus Southern Power and Ohio Power, respectively, in the Company’s last base rate case.  See December 14, 2011 Opinion and Order in Case Nos. 11-351-EL-AIR and 11-352-EL-AIR, page 12.  The proposed ROE is also significantly higher than the ROEs approved by other utility regulatory commissions in 2012, 2013, and so far in 2014, particularly for wires-only utilities.  

Q.
WHAT IS YOUR UNDERSTANDING OF THE RETURNS ON EQUITY APPROVED BY COMMISSIONS NATIONWIDE IN 2012, 2013, AND SO FAR IN 2014?

A.
According to data from SNL Financial, a financial news and reporting company, the average of the 96 reported electric utility rate case ROEs authorized by commissions to investor-owned electric utilities in 2012, 2013, and so far in 2014, is 9.91 percent.  The range of reported authorized ROEs for the period is 8.72 percent to 10.95 percent, and the median authorized ROE is 9.95 percent.  The average and median values are significantly below the Company’s proposed ROE of 10.65 percent and even 10.53 percent, the Company’s proposed “bare bones” ROE.  See Exhibit SWC-2, page 2.

Q.
IS THE AVERAGE REPORTED ROE EVEN LOWER FOR DISTRIBUTION ONLY UTILITIES OR IN CASES WHERE ONLY DISTRIBUTION RATES WERE AT ISSUE?
A.
Yes.  The average reported ROE for distribution only utilities or for rate cases that only dealt with distribution rates was 9.57 percent. Id.  This is 108 basis points lower than OPC’s proposed ROE and 96 basis points below the Company’s proposed “bare bones” ROE.  

Q.
IS THERE A DECLINING TREND IN AUTHORIZED ROES FOR DISTRIBUTION ONLY UTILITIES FROM 2012 TO PRESENT?
A.
Yes.  The average authorized ROE for distribution only utilities in 2012 was 9.75 percent, in 2013 was 9.37 percent, and so far in 2014 is 9.46 percent.  It should be noted that the 2012 and 2013 values includes authorized ROEs for Commonwealth Edison and Ameren Illinois that are set by a statutory formula, so excluding those values results in an average authorized ROE in 2012 of 9.68 percent and in 2013 of 9.56 percent.  Id.
Q.
OVERALL, WHAT IS YOUR RECOMMENDATION TO THE COMMISSION REGARDING THE COMPANY’S PROPOSED ROE?

A.
In setting the ROE for OPC, the Commission should consider the impact of the resulting rates, particularly increases in the DIR, on customers, the Company’s reduced exposure to risk from regulatory lag through the proposed DIR and the other proposed and existing riders, and the returns on equity approved by other commissions in 2012, 2013, and thus far in 2014.

Q.

DOES THIS CONCLUDE YOUR DIRECT TESTIMONY?
A.
Yes.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE


I hereby certify that a true copy of the foregoing Direct Testimony and Exhibits of Steve W. Chriss, submitted on behalf of Wal-Mart Stores East, LP and Sam's East, Inc., was served by electronic mail, upon the following Parties of Record on this 6th day of May, 2014.


/s/ Lisa M. Hawrot

Lisa M. Hawrot (Ohio Bar ID 0080098)

Sandra Coffey

Public Utilities Commission of Ohio

180 E. Broad Street

Columbus, OH 43215

sandra.coffey@puc.state.oh.us
Devin Parram

Katherine Johnson

Werner Margard

Attorney General's Section

Public Utilities Commission of Ohio

180 E. Broad St., 6th Floor

Columbus, OH 43215

devin.parram@puc.state.oh.us
katherine.johnson@puc.state.oh.us
werner.margard@puc.state.oh.us
Deb J. Bingham

Maureen R. Grady

Office of the Ohio Consumers' Counsel

10 W. Broad St., 18th Floor

Columbus, OH 43215-3485

bingham@occ.state.oh.us
grady@occ.state.oh.us
Steven T. Nourse

Matthew J. Satterwhite

American Electric Power Corporation

1 Riverside Plaza, 29th Floor

Columbus, OH 43215-2373

stnourse@aep.com
mjsatterwhite@aep.com
M. Howard Petricoff

Gretchen L. Petrucci

Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease LLP

52 East Gay Street

P.O. Box 1008

Columbus, OH 43216-1008

mhpetricoff@vorys.com
glpetrucci@vorys.com
David I. Fein

Vice President

State Government Affairs – East

Exelon Corporation

10 South Dearborn Street, 47th Floor

Chicago, IL 60603

david.fein@exeloncorp.com
Cynthia Fonner Brady

Assistant General Counsel

Exelon Business Services Company

4300 Winfield Road

Warrenville, IL 60555

cynthia.brady@constellation.com
Samantha Williams

Natural Resources Defense Council

20 N. Wacker Drive, Ste. 1600

Chicago, IL 60606

swilliams@nrdc.org
Mark A. Hayden

Jacob A. McDermott

Scott J. Casto

FirstEnergy Service Company

76 S. Main Street

Akron, OH 44313

haydenm@firstenergycorp.com
jmcdermott@firstenergycorp.com
scasto@firstenergycorp.com
Trent A. Dougherty

Ohio Environmental Council

1207 Grandview Ave., Suite 201

Columbus, OH 43212

Trent@theOEC.org
Mark S. Yurick

Zachary D. Kravitz

Taft Stettinius & Hollister LLP

65 E. State Street, Suite 1000

Columbus, OH 43215

myurick@taftlaw.com
zkravitz@taftlaw.com
Colleen L. Mooney

Cathryn N. Loucas

Ohio Partners for Affordable Energy

231 West Lima Street

Findlay, OH 45839

cmooney@ohiopartners.org
cloucas@ohiopartners.org
Richard L. Sites

General Counsel & Senior Director of

Health Policy

Ohio Hospital Association

155 East Broad Street, 15th Floor

Columbus, OH 43215-3620

ricks@ohanet.org


J" 



J. Thomas Siwo

Teresa Orahood

Bricker & Eckler LLP

100 South Third Street

Columbus, OH 43215-4291

tsiwo@bricker.com
torahood@bricker.com
Philip B. Sineneng

Stephanie M. Chmiel

Thompson Hine LLP

41 S. High Street, Suite 1700

Columbus, OH 43215

philip.sineneng@thompsonhine.com
Stephanie.chmiel@thompsonhine.com
Kimberly W. Bojko

Mallory M. Mohler

Carpenter Lipps & Leland LLP

280 North High Street

280 Plaza, Suite 1300

Columbus, OH 43215

bojko@carpenterlipps.com
mohler@carpenterlipps.com
Dianne Kuhnell

Duke Energy Business Services

139 E. Fourth Street EA025

P.O. Box 960

Cincinnati, OH 45201

Dianne.kuhnell@duke-energy.com
Samuel C. Randazzo

Frank P. Darr

Matthew R. Pritchard

McNees Wallace & Nurick LLC

21 East State Street, 17th Floor

Columbus, OH 43215

sam@mwncmh.com
fdarr@mwncmh.com
mpritchard@mwncmh.com

David F. Boehm

Michael L. Kurtz

Jody Kyler Cohn

Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry

36 E. Seventh St., Suite 1510

Cincinnati, OH 45202

dboehm@bkllawfirm.com
mkurtz@bkllawfirm.com
jkylercohn@bkllawfirm.com
Joseph M. Clark

Direct Energy

21 East State Street, 19th Floor

Columbus, OH 43215

joseph.clark@directenergy.com
Tyler A. Teuscher

Judi L. Sobecki

The Dayton Power and Light Company

1065 Woodman Drive

Dayton, OH 45432

Tyler.teuscher@dplinc.com
Judi.sobecki@aes.com
Daniel R. Conway

Porter Wright Morris & Arthur

Huntington Center

41 South High Street

Columbus, OH 43215

dconway@porterwright.com
Nicholas McDaniel

Environmental Law & Policy Center

1207 Grandview Avenue, Suite 201

Columbus, OH 43212

NMcDaniel@elpc.org
Marissa J. Bach

Hess Energy Marketing, LLC

One Hess Plaza

Woodbridge, NJ 07030

mbach@hess.com
Mark A. Whitt

Andrew J. Campbell

Gregory L. Williams

Whitt Sturtevant LLP

The KeyBank Building 

88 East Broad Street, Suite 1590

Columbus, OH 43215

whitt@whitt-sturtevant.com
campbell@whitt-sturtevant.com
williams@whitt-sturtevant.com
Michael R. Smalz

Ohio Poverty Law Center

555 Buttles Avenue

Columbus, OH 43215

msmalz@ohiopovertylaw.org
Barth E. Royer

Bell & Royer Co., LPA

33 South Grant Avenue

Columbus, OH 43215-3927

barthroyer@aol.com
Gary A. Jeffries

Assistant General Counsel

Dominion Resources Services, Inc.

501 Martindale Street, Suite 400

Pittsburgh, PA 15212-5817

Gary.A.Jeffries@dom.com
Vincent Parisi

Lawrence Friedeman

Matthew White

Interstate Gas Supply, Inc.

6100 Emerald Parkway

Dublin, OH 43016

vparisi@igsenergy.com
lfriedeman@igsenergy.com
mswhite@igsenergy.com
Lael Campbell

Exelon

101 Constitution Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20001

Lael.Campbell@constellation.com

John Finnigan

Senior Regulatory Attorney

Environmental Defense Fund

128 Winding Brook Lane

Terrace Park, OH 45174

jfinnigan@edf.org
Rocco D'Ascenzo

Elizabeth H. Watts

Duke Energy Ohio, Inc.

139 E. Fourth Street, 1303-Main

Cincinnati, OH 45202

rocco.dascenzo@duke-energy.com
Elizabeth.watts@duke-energy.com
Peggy P. Lee

Southeastern Ohio Legal Services

964 E. State Street

Athens, OH 45701

plee@oslsa.org
Gregory J. Poulos

EnerNOC, Inc.

471 East Broad Street, Suite 1520

New Albany, OH 43215
gpoulos@enernoc.com
� http://corporate.walmart.com/our-story/locations/united-states#/united-states/ohio


� $247 million / ($247 million + $642 million).  See Exhibit AEM-2, page 2.  





